GROSS MARGIN LEVEL IN LINE WITH MARKET COMPETITIVENESS, MAINLY DRIVEN BY THE SUCCESSFUL
COMMERCIAL STRATEGY, DESPITE THE STRONG ORGANIC EXPANSION

Store: Caldas Novas

Gross Profit
(R$ Million)

(1) Excluding tax credits regarding ICMS on PIS/COFINS calculation base in the amount of R$ 135 million

3Q21 vs. 3Q19

+56%

3Q21 vs. 3Q20

+17%

705
928

1,152

1,531

1,792

3Q17 3Q18 3Q19 3Q20 3Q21

225

376

486

717

838

3Q17 3Q18 3Q19 3Q20 3Q21

4.8% 6.4% 7.0% 7.8% 7.8% 6.7% 7.2% 7.4%4.8% 6.3%

(2) (2)(1) (1)

+0.2 p.p.
Solid margin

level

6

CONSISTENT EBITDA MARGIN AS A RESULT OF THE HIGH-QUALITY ORGANIC EXPANSION AND A SOLID
OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE

+37%
CAGR: 2017-2021

+39%
CAGR: 2017-2021

EBITDA Mg
% Net Revenue

(1) Pre-IFRS16
(2) Excluding tax credits regarding ICMS on PIS/COFINS calculation base in the amount of R$ 135 million in the 3Q21 and R$ 175 million in the 9M21

Adjusted EBITDA
(R$ Million)

3Q21 vs. 3Q19

+73%

3Q21 vs. 3Q20

+17%

3Q21 vs. 3Q19

+69%

3Q21 vs. 3Q20

+23%

626

1,026

1,322

1,817

2,233

9M17 9M18 9M19 9M20 9M21

402
538

703

1,083

3Q20 3Q21 9M20 9M21

7

INCREASE IN NET INCOME ENHANCES ASSAÍ'S ABILITY TO IMPROVE PROFITABILITY EVEN FACING A
CHALLENGING SCENARIO

+34%

+54%

4.4% 5.0% 2.8% 3.6%

+0.6 p.p +0.8 p.p

Net Margin
% Net Revenue

Net Income
(R$ Million)

(1) Including tax credits, net of corporate income tax, in the amount of R$ 187 million in 3Q21 and R$ 228 million in 9M21

(1)(1)

-72
-111

-259 -27824

45

-58

-77

-158

-210

3Q20 3Q21 9M20 9M21

Net Financial Results - Pré-IFRS16 Interests on Lease Liability

8

-129

-164

-417

-443

-0.8% -0.8% -1.0% -0.8%

+0.2 p.p.Stability

Store: Cesário de
Melo (SP)

-88

-233

FINANCIAL RESULT AS A % OF NET REVENUES REMAINED STABLE, DESPITE THE HIGHER CDI AND A
MOMENTARY INCREASE IN DEBTS VOLUME DUE TO THE ROLLOVER OF THE FIRST DEBENTURES ISSUE

Store: Petropolis (RJ)

Financial Result
Pré-IFRS16 (1)

% Net Revenue

Financial Result
(R$ Million)

(1) Including tax credits in the amount of R$ 24 million in the 3Q21 and R$ 45 million in the 9M21

9

Refinancing Plan¹

-1.84x-2.49x

3Q20 3Q21

➢ Reduction of debt cost around -1 p.p
➢ Lengthening the average term maturity from 2 years to 4.5 years

R$ 5.3 bi R$ 5.2 bi